Solicitation Response(SR)

Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0310 ID: ESR11162000000003646 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final

304-653-4357

Modified by batch, 11/17/2020 Header **0**8 Ē **General Information** Contact Default Values Discount Document Information Clarification Request SO Doc Code: **Procurement Folder:** 791721 **ARFQ Procurement Type:** SO Dept: Agency Purchase Order 0310 Vendor ID: SO Doc ID: VC0000099566 DNR2100000021 **Published Date:** Legal Name: ROSES EXCAVATING 11/9/20 Close Date: Alias/DBA: 11/17/20 **Close Time: Total Bid:** 13:30 \$277,437.00 Status: Response Date: Closed 11/16/2020 **Solicitation Description:** Response Time: Addendum No.02 - Watoga SP -21:40 Campground Electric Upgrades Responded By User ID: **Total of Header Attachments:** vicki1965 **First Name: Total of All Attachments:** Vicki Last Name: Rose Email: vlrder@yahoo.com Phone:

1 of 1 11/17/2020, 2:25 PM

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

# West Virginia Division of Natural Resources – State Parks and Rec Watoga State Park – Materials & Supplies to Construct & Install Campground Hookups

## Pricing Page Exhibit A

Name of Vendor:	Rose's Excavating	
Address of Vendor:	8961 Seneca Trl Hillsboro WV 24946	
Phone Number of Vendor:	304-653-4357	

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

#### Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Total Base Bid** shall be indicated in the space below.

**Total Base Bid**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

\$277,437.00

**Total Base Bid**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, <u>written in words</u>.

Two Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars.

11-17-2020 Roll P

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DNR21\*021

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)	ived)
✓ Addendum No. 1 ✓ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal represent discussion held between Vendor's represent	ot of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. tation made or assumed to be made during any oral atives and any state personnel is not binding. Only d to the specifications by an official addendum is
Company  Authorized Signature	
//-/7-2020 Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

ict Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Co
Christopher Rose, Partner (Name, Title) Christopher Rose, Partner (Printed Name and Title)
(Name, Title)
Christopher Kose, Partner
(Printed Name and Title)
7575 Denmar Ro Hillsborn, WV 24946
( A darest)
304-453-8508 304-451-8508-cell
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
(email address) (wya hoo com
IFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting doc
h wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I uirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; the proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdra

CERT cumentation through understand the req hat this bid, offer of wn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Rosc's Excavating (Company)
(Company)
Chris Rose, partner (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Christopher Rose, partner (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
11-13-2020
(Date)
304-653-4357-
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	
Vendor's Name: R1505 Excavating	
Authorized Signature: Mr. //a	Date: 11-12-20
State of West Virginia	o did,
County of <u>Pocahon tas</u> , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 12 day of November	. 2020
My Commission expires June 29 , 2022.	
AFFIX SEAL HERE  NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL EMILY K SHARP	Emily Sharp  Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)
State of West Virginia My Commission Expires	(100,000 0 11 13/20 10)

June 29, 2022 PO Box 151 Hillsboro, WV 24945



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Pocahontas TO-WIT:
I,, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
I am an employee of; and,  (Company Name)  Rose's Excavating  (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Rose's Excavating (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Jeremiah Workman  Signature: Lewwood Marky
Title: employee
Company Name: Rose's Excavating
Date: 11-12-20
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 day of November, 2020
By Commission expires June 29, 2022
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL EMILY K SHARP State of West Virginia My Commission Expires June 29, 2022
June 29, 2022 PO Box 151 Hillsboro, WV 24945 Rev. July 7, 2017

# **BID BOND**

(Percentage)

Bond No. <u>65292504</u>	
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That wo of 89 1 Seneca Trail, Hillsboro, WV 24946	Donald E Rose and Christopher Rose dba we Rose's Excavating
	, hereinafter referred to as the Principal, and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	
PROCUREMENT OFFICE	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, PROPERTY &
xof	
Five Percent of the Amount Bid	, hereinafter referred to as the Obligee, in the amount of
$\frac{(\ 5\%)}{\text{successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by}}, for the payrest of the$	ment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, these presents.
WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to subm WATOGA STATE PARK ELECTRICAL CAMPGROUND U	nit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for
specified, enter into the contract in writing and give si contract documents with surety acceptable to Oblige	
	Principal
	Donald E Rose and Christopher Rose dba Rose's Excavating
	BY: Amaff Por Chis Por
	Surety
	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
	BY:
	Edward Blaine Phillips II, Attorney-in-Fact

# Western Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. 65292504
Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under th laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these present make, constitute and appoint <u>Edward Blaine Phillips II</u>
its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and or its behalf as Surety, bonds for:
Principal: Donald E Rose and Christopher Rose dba Rose's Excavating
Obligee: State of DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE
Amount: \$1,000,000.00
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Vice President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)-infact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect.
"Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile."
If Bond No. 65292504 is not issued on or before midnight of February 15th, 2021 , a authority conferred in this Power of Attorney shall expire and terminate.
In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, Paul T. Bruflat, and its corporate seal to be affixed this
J. MOHR NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SOUTH DAKOTA  My Commission Expires June 23, 2021  I the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this 17th day of
WESTERN SURERY COMPANY

 $To \ validate \ bond \ authenticity, \ go \ to \ \underline{www.cnasurety.com} \ > Owner/Obligee \ Services > Validate \ Bond \ Coverage.$ 

# Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Rose's Excavating			
Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.			
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.		
AC Electrical LLC	WV 034363		

Attach additional pages if necessary.

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: W. Va. Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractor's Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. W. Va. Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Property and Procurement Office will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Kosels	EXCAVO	iting	
Contractor's License	No.: WV	002417	1	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Property and Procurement Office shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one (1) business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be